Council Member	_ introduced the following Resolution for adoption,
which was seconded by Council Member	



## **RESOLUTION 122722**

## A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE BID FOR DEMOLITION OF CERTAIN BUILDINGS AND VISITORS **BLEACHERS AT THE THOMPSON FOOTBALL STADIUM**

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Alabaster have determined that it is both wise and expedient to enter an agreement for demolition of multiple buildings and the visitor stands at the existing Thompson High School Stadium of the City of Alabaster; and

WHEREAS, this project was posted and advertised in accordance with State Law with a bid opening held on December 22, 2022 at 2:00 PM; and

WHEREAS, in total, four responsive bids were received, as shown in the table below:

Contractor	Total Bid
Ingle Demolition & Salvage	\$196,930.00
Wayne Davis Construction	\$243,000.000
Tomlin Excavating Co. Inc.	\$284,066.00
Clements Dean	\$368,000.000

and:

WHEREAS, Ingle Demolition & Salvage, Inc. submitted a lump-sum bid with no conditions and is being awarded the bid; and

WHEREAS, City Administration and CMH Architects, Inc. have recommended awarding the bid for construction of the Thompson High School Stadium Demolition Project to Ingle Demolition & Salvage, Inc. in the amount of \$196,930.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Alabaster, Alabama:

- 1. The City Council awards the bid to Ingle Demolition & Salvage, Inc. and authorizes demolition of multiple buildings and the visitor stands at the existing Thompson High School Stadium in an amount not to exceed \$196,930.00.
- e and

2.	The City Council also directs Scott Brakefield, Mayor, and J. Mark Frey, City Clerk, to execute					
	attest all documenta	ation necessary to c Y / N	omplete this transaction.	s transaction. Y / N		
	Sophie Martin Rick Ellis Stacy Rakestraw Greg Farrell		Jamie Cole Zach Zahariadis Kerri Pate			
ADOP	TED AND APPROVED	THIS 27TH DAY OF	DECEMBER 2022.			
ATTES <sup>-</sup>	Γ:		CITY OF ALABASTER			
Lisa Glasgow, Deputy City Clerk			Greg Farrell, Council President Pro-Tem			
APPRO	VED:					
Scott B	Brakefield, Mayor					